

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**  
**No. 2022-CA-00464**

---

JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

*Appellant - Defendant*

v.

JACKSON FEDERATION OF TEACHERS AND PSRPS

*Appellee - Plaintiff*

---

Appeal of the decision of Justice Jess H. Dickinson,  
sitting as Special Judge in the Circuit Court of Hinds County, Mississippi  
Civil Action No. 25CI1:21-CV-00152

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

---

Joel F. Dillard, MS Bar #104202  
JOEL DILLARD & ASSOCIATES  
775 N. Congress St.  
Jackson MS 39202  
Tel: (601) 509-1372 ext 2  
Fax: (601) 509-1372  
Email: joel@joeldillard.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>1</b>
1. An evidentiary hearing is held before Justice Dickinson on February 16, 2022.	1
2. JPS has an opportunity to prepare its case and present all the witnesses it wishes. The parties agree to consolidate the hearing on the preliminary injunction with the merits.	2
3. The Court enjoins JPS. JPS defies the injunction for months, until a contempt citation is threatened.	3
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	<b>3</b>
1. Teacher Martha Taylor testifies concerning trainings forbidding free speech.	3
2. Teacher Anthony Gunter testifies to trainings forbidding free speech, and to retaliation for giving a media interview about a tuberculosis outbreak.	4
3. JFT organizer Chris Radican testifies to district-wide trainings telling all new employees they are not allowed to talk to the media, and the chilling effect on JFT’s work.	5
4. Bus assistant Shannon Anderson testifies to being told not to talk to social media, and the administration’s efforts to prevent free speech to JFT.	5
5. JFT President Dr. Akemi Stout testifies to JFT recruiting JPS employees as members, and to JPS’s response to free speech and its effect on JFT.	7
6. Policy GACC forbids all speech “that pertains to the district.”	7
7. Policy GBA forbids “negative commentary to the media.”	8
8. Policy GBAA forbids posting anything on social media “that might result in a disruption of classroom activity” and gives discretion to the Superintendent.	9
9. Under the Code of Ethics teachers can lose their license for violating District policies.	9
10. Dr. Tommy Nalls testifies concerning how often JPS employees are members of JFT.	10
11. Dr. Michael Cormack testifies that the social media policy could be used to discipline an employee for posting personal political opinions online.	10
12. Post-trial policy changes	12
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>15</b>
A. The facts found by Justice Dickinson are reviewed with deference.	15
B. JPS has violated the Mississippi Constitution, and the injunction was appropriate.	16
1. JPS has violated the Mississippi Constitution.	16
(A) The government cannot ban “negative commentary to the media” as this is censorship of disfavored viewpoints.	18

(B) The total ban on speech about “all information that pertains to the district” is unconstitutional under “exacting scrutiny.”	20
i) The relevant standard is “exacting scrutiny.”	20
ii. Government rules limiting employee speech are routinely held unconstitutional under this standard.	22
iii. The District’s rules ban protected speech	24
iv. The District lacks a compelling justification	26
(C) The policies are unconstitutionally overbroad and vague.	26
(D) The policies are unconstitutional restrictions on licensure.	28
(E) The policy requiring prior approval is an unconstitutional prior restraint on speech.	29
2. JFT will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief.	30
3. JPS will suffer no harm from an injunction.	31
3. The public interest is served by an injunction.	32
B. JFT has standing	33
1. The legal test for standing in this case is quite liberal	33
2. JFT has standing on its own behalf	34
3. JFT also has associational standing on behalf of its members	36
C. The case was not moot.	38
1. The partial changes did not moot the case	39
2. JPS’s actions do not meet the requirements of “voluntary cessation” doctrine.	41
3. Public interest doctrine.	43
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>44</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>ABC Interstate Theatres, Inc. v. State</i> , 325 So. 2d 123, 127 (Miss. 1976)	16
<i>Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 631 So.2d 768 (Miss. 1994)	39
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802, 811 (1974)	41
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 298, 300-01 (1979)	34
<i>Barrett v. Thomas</i> , 649 F.2d 1193 (5th Cir. 1981)	17-18
<i>Beavers v. City of Jackson</i> , 439 F.Supp.3d 824, 829 (Miss. 2020)	16
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)	14, 18, 23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 612 (1973)	34
<i>Brooks v. Auburn Univ.</i> , 412 F. 2d 1171, 1172-73 (5th Cir. 1969).	29
<i>Butler v. Watson</i> , 338 So. 3d 599, 605 ¶ 13 (Miss. 2021)	33-34
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir.2003)	29-30
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 US 9, 13 (1992)	39
<i>City of Jackson v. Allen</i> , 242 So.3d 8, 29 (Miss. 2018)	37
<i>City of Jackson v. Greene</i> , 869 So. 2d 1020, 1023 (¶11) (Miss. 2004)	34
<i>City of Jackson v. Perry</i> , 764 So. 2d 373, 376 ¶ 9 (Miss. 2000) 15	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 US 750, 759 (1988)	30
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	42
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 142 (1983)	18
<i>Crosson v. Carrollton City Sch. Dist.</i> , 478 F.Supp.3d 1255, 1266 (N.D. Ga. May 28, 2020)	32
<i>Cuivello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816, 833 (9th Cir. 2019)	30, 36
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 775 (1993)	29
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 445 n. 5 (1972)	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373-74 (1976)	30

<i>Family Planning Spec. Med. Group, Inc. v. Powers</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1561 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	32
<i>Fails v. Jefferson Davis Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 95 So. 3d 1223 (Miss. 2012)	43-44
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	16, 28
<i>Gulf Pub. Co. Inc. v. Lee</i> , 434 So.2d 687, 696 (Miss. 1983)	16
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111, 118 (2d Cir.1998)	21
<i>Hastings v. North East Ind. School Dist.</i> , 615 F. 2d 628 (5th Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Hyundai Motor America v. Hutton</i> , No. 2015-CA-01013-SCT (Miss. Sept. 16, 2021)	43
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2472 (2018)	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	28
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n, N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 196 F.3d 458, 461 (2nd Cir.1999)	21
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. v. Miss. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 317 So. 3d 937, 941 ¶8 n.3 (Miss. 2021)	33
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 844 F. 3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016).14	14, 23, 25
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	29
<i>Luethje v. Peavine School District of Adair County</i> , 872 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1989)	14, 23
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n v. Jones</i> , 192 F.3d 742, 749-50 (7th Cir.1999)	21
<i>Miss. Com'n on Judicial Perf. v. Wilkerson</i> , 876 So. 2d 1006 (Miss. 2004)\	29
<i>Miss. Man. Housing Ass'n v. Canton</i> , 870 So.2d 1189, 1192 (Miss. 2004).	36
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 515 So. 2d 1163, 1175 (Miss. 1987)	35
<i>Moonin v. Tice</i> , 868 F. 3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017).14	14, 23
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 507 Fed.Appx. 389, 412 (5th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F. 3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	38
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	17
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 556, 559 (1976).	29
<i>New Era Publs. Int'l, ApS v. Henry Holt &amp; Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 576, 582 (2d Cir. 1989)	32

<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F. 3d 279, 295 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454, 462 (1907)	29
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	24
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 572 (1968).	passim
<i>Procurier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U. S. 396, 416 (1974)	19
<i>RAV v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 381-86 (1992)	19
<i>Reeves v. Gunn</i> , 307 So. 3d 436 at 438-439 ¶ 11 (Miss. 2020))	33-34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828-89 (1995)	19
<i>Sabatini v. Las Vegas Metro Police Dept.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Nev. 2019)	25
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U. S. 58 (1970)	19
<i>Schwartzwelder v. McNeilly</i> , 297 F.3d 228, 231-32, 235-36 (3rd Cir.2002)	21-22
<i>Seals v. McBee</i> , 898 F. 3d 587, 593 (5th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Sec’y of State of Miss. v. Gunn</i> , 75 So. 3d 1015, 1020 ¶ 14 (Miss. 2011)	16
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 224 Ore. 337 (Ore. 1960).	32
<i>Strong v. Bostick</i> , 420 So.2d 1356 (Miss. 1982)	43
<i>Thomas v. Varnado</i> , No. 20-2425, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187818 at *14 (E.D. La. Oct. 9, 2020)	32
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012, 2019 n.1 (2017)	41
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ</i> , 97 F.3d 1204, 1211 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>US v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).14	passim
<i>US v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	27
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661, 674 (1994)	25
<i>Walsh v. Ward</i> , 991 F.2d 1344, 1346 (7th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429, 1439 (D.C.Cir.1996)	21
<i>Wolfe v. Barnhart</i> , 446 F. 3d 1096, 1105 (10th Cir. 2006)	21

*Constitutions*

Mississippi Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 11.	passim
First Am., U.S. Const.	passim

*Secondary Sources*

1 Jeffrey Jackson, Mississippi Civil Procedure, § 1:26 (West 2009)	39
11A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	30
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England, 151-152 (1769)	29
Chemerinsky, "Constitutional Law: Principles & Policies", at 892-93, 918 (2d Ed. 2002)	29
Alexandra Melnick, <i>My husband and I are Mississippi teachers: Pay so low we can't afford to start a family</i> , CLARION-LEDGER, Feb. 25, 2021;	33
Rebecca Martinson, <i>I Won't Return to the Classroom, and You Shouldn't Ask Me To</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 18, 2020.	33
